

No. 2021-2095

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ROBERT L. DOYON,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No.
1:19-cv-1964

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONNECTICUT VETERANS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Alexander O. Canizares
John M. Geise
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Fax: (202) 654-6211
Email: acanizares@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Connecticut Veterans
Legal Center*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. From the Vietnam Era to the Present, the Branches of the U.S. Military Have Erroneously Discharged Service Members with “Personality Disorders” When They Truly Suffered from PTSD.	5
II. The CFC Misapprehends DoD’s “Liberal Consideration” Standard, the Purpose of Which is to Remedy the Errors Stemming from Unfair Discharges of Service Members with PTSD.....	12
III. Mr. Doyon’s Misdiagnosis and the Unfairness it Produced Are Precisely the Circumstances That “Liberal Consideration” Was Intended to Remedy and Prevent.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Caddington v. United States</i> , 147 Ct. Cl. 629 (1959)	3, 19
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Kennedy v. Speer</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02010-CSH (D. Conn. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>Manker v. Spencer</i> , No, 3:18-cv-00372-CSH (D. Conn 2018)	15
<i>Monk v. Mabus</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00260 (D. Conn. 2014).....	12
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	22
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)	3
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(1)	3
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(2)(B)	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, PL 110–181, 122 Stat 3 § 597 (January 28, 2008).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Tilghman, <i>DoD Willing to Reconsider Discharges of Vietnam Vets with PTSD</i> , MIL. TIMES (Sept. 3, 2014), https://www.militarytimes.com/news/pentagon- congress/2014/09/03/dod-willing-to-reconsider-discharges-of-vietnam- vets-with-ptsd/	12
H.R. 3167	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jessica Lynn Wherry, <i>Kicked Out, Kicked Again: The Discharge Review Boards’ Illiberal Application of Liberal Consideration for Veterans with Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 108 Cal. L. Rev. 1357 (2020).....	14, 16, 17
Joshua Kors, <i>How Specialist Town Lost His Benefits</i> , The Nation (March 29, 2007), https://www.thenation.com/article/archive/how-specialist-town-lost-his-benefits/	8
Mayo Clinic <i>Post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD)</i> , https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/post-traumatic-stress-disorder/symptoms-causes/syc-20355967	5
Mem. from Brad Carson, Acting Principal Deputy Under Sec’y of Def., to Secretaries of the Military Dept’s (Feb. 24, 2016), http://veteransclinic.law.wfu.edu/files/2017/09/Carson-Memo.pdf	16
<i>Overview of Military Review Board Agencies: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Military Personnel of the H. Comm. on Armed Services</i> , 115th Cong. (2017).....	18, 19
<i>Personality Disorder Discharges: Impact on Veterans’ Benefits: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. (2010)	7
<i>Post Traumatic Stress Disorder and Personality Disorders: Challenges for the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. (2007).....	8, 9
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>How Common is PTSD in Veterans?</i> , https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/common/common_veterans.asp	5
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>PTSD and Substance Abuse in Veterans</i> , https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/related/substance_abuse_vet.asp	7
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>The Relationship Between PTSD and Suicide</i> , https://www.ptsd.va.gov/professional/treat/cooccurring/suicide_ptsd.asp#three	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Umar Moulta-Ali & Sidath V. Panangala, <i>Veterans' Benefits: The Impact of Military Discharges on Basic Eligibility</i> , Congressional Research Service (Mar. 6, 2015), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43928.pdf	6
